

HOUSE BILL 19-1110

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Cutter, Bird, Buckner, Buentello, Caraveo, Duran, Esgar, Galindo, Herod, Hooton, Kennedy, Lontine, McCluskie, Melton, Michaelson Jenet, Roberts, Sirota, Snyder, Sullivan, Titone, Valdez A., Weissman, Jackson, Kraft-Tharp, McLachlan, Mullica; also SENATOR(S) Pettersen, Bridges, Ginal, Gonzales, Williams A., Winter.

CONCERNING IMPLEMENTING MEDIA LITERACY IN ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AN APPROPRIATION.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, add 22-2-145 as follows:

- **22-2-145.** Media literacy committee report strategic plan definition repeal. (1) FOR PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, UNLESS THE CONTEXT OTHERWISE REQUIRES, "MEDIA LITERACY" MEANS THE:
- (a) ABILITY TO ACCESS, ANALYZE, EVALUATE, CREATE, AND ACT THROUGH THE VARIOUS FORMS OF MEDIA;

Capital letters or bold & italic numbers indicate new material added to existing law; dashes through words or numbers indicate deletions from existing law and such material is not part of the act.

- (b) ABILITY TO ANALYZE THE RELIABILITY OF INFORMATION, CLAIMS, AND SOURCES PRESENTED IN THE VARIOUS FORMS OF MEDIA; AND
- (c) PRACTICE OF DIGITAL CITIZENSHIP, INCLUDING NORMS OF APPROPRIATE AND RESPONSIBLE BEHAVIOR AND DISCOURSE WHEN ENGAGING WITH MEDIA, AND THE PREVENTION OF CYBERBULLYING.
- (2) (a) There is created in the department of education the media literacy advisory committee, referred to in this section as the "committee". The committee shall create a report containing recommendations and best practices for implementing media literacy into elementary and secondary education. The report must include, but is not limited to:
- (I) RECOMMENDED REVISIONS TO STATE EDUCATION STANDARDS FOR READING, WRITING, AND CIVICS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 22-7-1005 (2)(a), TO IMPLEMENT MEDIA LITERACY IN ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION;
- (II) RECOMMENDED MATERIALS AND RESOURCES FOR TEACHERS TO ADOPT FOR MEDIA LITERACY INSTRUCTION;
- (III) RECOMMENDED LEGISLATION OR RULES TO IMPLEMENT MEDIA LITERACY IN ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION;
- (IV) BEST PRACTICES FOR SCHOOL DISTRICTS TO DEVELOP POLICIES AND PROCEDURES REGARDING MEDIA LITERACY;
- (V) STRATEGIES TO SUPPORT SCHOOL DISTRICTS IMPLEMENTING THE BEST PRACTICES AND RECOMMENDATIONS DEVELOPED BY THE COMMITTEE; AND
- (VI) RECOMMENDED OPPORTUNITIES TO RECOGNIZE STUDENTS AND TEACHERS WHO DEMONSTRATE EXCELLENCE IN MEDIA LITERACY.
- (b) The commissioner of education shall appoint the following members to serve on the committee no later than July 15, 2019:
 - (I) ONE MEMBER WHO IS AN ACADEMIC EXPERT IN MEDIA LITERACY;

PAGE 2-HOUSE BILL 19-1110

- (II) One member who is a teacher in a rural school district or a small rural school district, as defined in section 22-7-1211(4), and holds an initial or professional teacher's license pursuant to article 60.5 of title 22;
- (III) ONE MEMBER WHO IS A TEACHER IN A SCHOOL DISTRICT THAT IS NOT A RURAL SCHOOL DISTRICT OR A SMALL RURAL SCHOOL DISTRICT, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 22-7-1211 (4), AND HOLDS AN INITIAL OR PROFESSIONAL TEACHER'S LICENSE PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 60.5 OF TITLE 22;
- (IV) ONE MEMBER WHO IS A LIBRARIAN AND IS A MEMBER OF A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LIBRARIANS;
- (V) ONE MEMBER WHO IS A SCHOOL ADMINISTRATOR IN A RURAL SCHOOL DISTRICT OR A SMALL RURAL SCHOOL DISTRICT, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 22-7-1211 (4), AND IS A MEMBER OF A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS;
- (VI) ONE MEMBER WHO IS A SCHOOL ADMINISTRATOR IN A SCHOOL DISTRICT THAT IS NOT A RURAL SCHOOL DISTRICT OR A SMALL SCHOOL DISTRICT, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 22-7-1211 (4), AND IS A MEMBER OF A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS;
- (VII) ONE MEMBER WHO IS A PARENT OR LEGAL GUARDIAN OF A STUDENT WHO ATTENDS A PUBLIC SCHOOL AND IS A MEMBER OF A PARENT ORGANIZATION;
- (VIII) ONE MEMBER WHO IS A STUDENT IN A RURAL SCHOOL DISTRICT OR A SMALL RURAL SCHOOL DISTRICT, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 22-7-1211 (4);
- (IX) ONE MEMBER WHO IS A STUDENT IN A SCHOOL DISTRICT THAT IS NOT A RURAL SCHOOL DISTRICT OR A SMALL SCHOOL DISTRICT, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 22-7-1211 (4);
- (X) ONE MEMBER WHO REPRESENTS A NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION SPECIALIZING IN MEDIA LITERACY;
- (XI) ONE MEMBER WHO REPRESENTS A NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION SPECIALIZING IN JOURNALISM;

- (XII) ONE MEMBER WHO IS A PROFESSIONAL PRINT JOURNALIST AND IS A MEMBER OF A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION OF JOURNALISTS; AND
- (XIII) ONE MEMBER WHO IS A PROFESSIONAL BROADCAST JOURNALIST AND IS A MEMBER OF A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS.
- (3) (a) On or before July 15, 2019, the commissioner of Education shall hire a consultant to perform the research and coordination of the committee required to draft the report.
- (b) The consultant shall consult with committee members to elicit recommendations for the report, as described in subsection (2)(a) of this section. The consultant is not required to conduct consultations in person and may conduct consultations through telephone, e-mail, or video conference.
- (c) The consultant shall distribute his or her research and draft reports to committee members for feedback at least monthly, and the latest draft report at least three days prior to the committee meeting described in subsection (3)(d) of this section.
- (d) On or before November 1, 2019, the committee shall convene to discuss the draft report and finalize recommendations for the final report to be submitted pursuant to subsection (4) of this section.
- (e) The consultant shall incorporate feedback and recommendations from the committee's meeting described in subsection (3)(d) of this section. The consultant shall distribute his or her draft report to committee members for final feedback to be received by the consultant no later than December 1, 2019.
- (4) On or before January 1, 2020, the committee shall submit the written report of its findings, recommendations, and summaries of the committee's discussions and diverse opinions regarding the findings and recommendations contained in the final report to the education committees of the house of representatives and the senate, or any successor committees.

(5) This section is repealed, effective July 1, 2021.

SECTION 2. Appropriation. For the 2019-20 state fiscal year, \$19,816 is appropriated to the department of education. This appropriation is from the general fund. To implement this act, the department may use this appropriation for content specialists.

SECTION 3. Safety clause. The general assembly hereby finds,

determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Lerox M. Garcia PRESIDENT OF

THE SENATE

Marilyn Eddins Circle of Markwell

CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

SECRETARY OF THE SENATE

(Date and Time)

Jared S. Polis

GOVERNOR/OF THE STATE OF COLORADO